

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

KIM HO MA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD KEENER

QUYNH VU  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
Section 1231(a)(6) of Title 8 authorizes the Attorney General to detain an alien beyond the statutory removal period if the alien cannot be removed immediately from the country but the Attorney General has determined that the alien would pose a risk of flight or danger to the community if released .....	18
A. The plain language of Section 1231(a)(6) vests the Attorney General with the authority to detain aliens such as respondent beyond the removal period .....	21
B. Other statutory provisions governing detention of criminal aliens confirm that Congress did not mandate the release of criminal aliens who pose a risk of flight or danger to the community .....	26
C. The statutory history of Section 1231(a)(6) further demonstrates that the Attorney General has statutory authority to detain aliens in respondent’s position .....	29
1. The predecessor statutes to IIRIRA support an interpretation of Section 1231(a)(6) that authorizes the Attorney General to detain criminal aliens beyond the statutory removal period .....	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The legislative history of Section 1231(a)(6) confirms the Attorney General’s statutory authority to detain aliens in respondent’s position .....	33
D. The Attorney General’s interpretation of Section 1231(a)(6) is entitled to deference .....	43
E. The court of appeals erred in construing Section 1231(a)(6) to bar detention of respondent in order to avoid what it believed to be a serious constitutional question .....	45
Conclusion .....	50
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison</i> , 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 976 (1995) .....	13, 49
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	47
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	44
<i>City of Kent v. Kim Ho Ma</i> , No. K24949FV (Mun. Ct., City of Kent, King County, Wash. July 25, 2000) .....	12
<i>City of Kent v. Kim Ho Ma</i> , No. 00-1-07772-2SEA (King County Super. Ct., Wash. Sept. 27, 2000) .....	12
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	45
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) .....	29-30
<i>Duy Dac Ho v. Greene</i> , 204 F.2d 1045 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 24, 32, 50

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	17, 21, 44, 45
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	50
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2246 (2000) .....	45
<i>Chi Thon Ngo v. INS</i> , 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	46
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	43
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	43
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	45
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	13, 17, 24, 43, 46
<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962) .....	45
<i>Spector v. Landon</i> , 209 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1954) .....	24
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985) .....	45
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983) .....	22
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	45
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) .....	18, 47, 48
<i>Zadvydas v. Underdown</i> , 185 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. granted, 121 S. Ct. 297 (2000) ....	13-14, 18, 49, 50
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of June 27, 1952, ch. 477, § 242, 66 Stat. 208 .....	30
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7343(a), 102 Stat. 4470 .....	31
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(c), 110 Stat. 1277 .....	32, 38
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsi- bility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546:	
§ 301, 110 Stat. 3009-575 .....	19
§ 303(a), 110 Stat. 3009-585 .....	27, 39
§ 303(b)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-586 .....	4, 39

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 303(b)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-586 to 3009-587 .....	39
§ 303(b)(3)(B), 110 Stat. 3009-587 .....	4
§ 303(B)(3)(B)(ii), 110 Stat. 3009-587 .....	26, 39
§ 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-598 .....	26, 28
§ 307(a), 110 Stat. 3009-614 .....	26, 42
Immigration Act of 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 .....	14, 24
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 .....	34
§ 504(a), 104 Stat. 5049 .....	31
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 18
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(20) (1994) .....	5, 50
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(47)(B)(ii) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	5, 50
8 U.S.C. 1103(a) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	44
8 U.S.C. 1158 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182 (1994) .....	19, 34
8 U.S.C. 1182 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1182(a) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	18
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27, 28
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(3)(B) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27, 28
8 U.S.C. 1225(b) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1226 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1226(a) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	1a
8 U.S.C. 1226(b) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	1a-2a
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	16, 27, 28
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(1) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1226(c)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27, 2a-3a
8 U.S.C. 1227 (1994) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1227 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(C) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	21, 28
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	3, 21, 27

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(C) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(D) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	22
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(4)(B) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	27, 28
8 U.S.C. 1228 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1228(b) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1228(c) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1229a (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1231 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	17, 25
8 U.S.C. 1231(a) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	19, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(B) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	20, 3a-4a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(C) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	20, 26, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	5, 6, 16, 20, 28, 29, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(3) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	47, 4a-5a
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(7) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	16, 25, 26, 5a-6a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii) (Supp. IV 1998) .....	3
8 U.S.C. 1252 (1952) .....	30
8 U.S.C. 1252 (1982) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252 (1994) .....	19
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1) (1988) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2) (1994) .....	32, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A) (1988 & Supp. II 1990) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (1988 & Supp. II 1990) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (Supp. III 1991) .....	32
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) (1994) .....	32, 39
8 U.S.C. 1252(e) (1952) .....	30
8 U.S.C. 1252(e) (1982) .....	30, 31
8 U.S.C. 1252(e) (1988) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252(d) (1952 & Supp. V 1957) .....	30, 47, 48

## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(d) (1982) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252(d) (1988) .....	31
8 U.S.C. 1252(e) (1952) .....	48
8 U.S.C. 1253(d) (1994) .....	42
Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-232, § 306(a)(4), 105 Stat. 1751 .....	
28 U.S.C. 2241 .....	7
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.1(p) .....	5, 50
Section 3.0-3.65 .....	19
Section 212.12 .....	11
Section 212.12(a) .....	11
Section 235.3(b) .....	19
Section 238.1(b) .....	19
Section 241.4 .....	2, 6, 9, 49
Miscellaneous:	
141 Cong. Rec. 15,068 (1995) .....	38
142 Cong. Rec. 6012-6015 (1996) .....	36
65 Fed. Reg. 40,540-40,548 (2000) .....	12
H.R. 1915, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	34, 35
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	35
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	38, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996) .....	35, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 879, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1997) .....	34, 35, 36, 39
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	40
Letter from Andrew Foiss, Assistant Attorney General, to Robert Dole, Majority Leader (Apr. 16, 1996) .....	41

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Jamie S. Gorelick, Deputy Attorney General, to Henry J. Hyde, Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary (Sept. 15, 1995) .....	40, 41
Letter from Jamie S. Gorelick, Deputy Attorney General, to Lamar Smith, Chairman, Sub-Committee on Immigration and Claims (May 31, 1996) .....	41, 42
Letter from Jamie S. Gorelick, Deputy Attorney General, to Richard A. Gephardt, Minority Leader (Mar. 13, 1996) .....	41
S. 735, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	36, 37
S. 1664, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	38
